For further information about the Company's business and financial results, please refer to the "Management's Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and "Risk Factors" sections of the Company's SEC filings, including, but not limited to,
its Annual Report on Form 10-K and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, copies of which may be obtained at the Investor Relations section
of the Company's website at www.agreerealty.com.

The Company defines the "weighted-average capitalization rate" for acquisitions and dispositions as the sum of contractual fixed
annual rents computed on a straight-line basis over the primary lease terms and anticipated annual net tenant recoveries, divided by
the purchase and sale prices.

The Company defines "contractual rent" as the recurring cash amount charged to tenants, inclusive of monthly base rent and recurring
operating cost reimbursements due pursuant to lease agreements, for such period. "Contractual rent" has not been adjusted for any
temporary rent relief granted and includes amounts charged to tenants in bankruptcy.

Agree Realty Corporation

Consolidated Balance Sheet
($ in thousands, except share and per-share data)

(Unaudited)
March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Assets:
Real Estate Investments:
Land  $   1,215,065 $   1,094,550
Buildings 2,534,818 2,371,553
Accumulated depreciation (185,946) (172,577)
Property under development 11,088 10,653
Net real estate investments 3,575,025 3,304,179
Real estate held for sale, net 13,549 1,199
Cash and cash equivalents 7,369 6,137
Cash held in escrows - 1,818
Accounts receivable - tenants 40,700 37,808
Lease intangibles, net of accumulated amortization of $138,188 and $125,995
at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively 545,376 473,592
Other assets, net 96,383 61,450

Total Assets $   4,278,402 $   3,886,183

Liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable, net $   32,953 $   33,122
Unsecured term loans, net 237,955 237,849
Senior unsecured notes, net 855,454 855,328
Unsecured revolving credit facility 238,000 92,000
Dividends and distributions payable 13,324 34,545
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 66,185 71,390
Lease intangibles, net of accumulated amortization of $26,030 and $24,651
at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively 34,655 35,700
Total Liabilities $   1,478,526 $   1,359,934

Equity:
Common stock, $.0001 par value, 90,000,000 shares authorized, 64,145,778
and 60,021,483 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2021 and
December 31, 2020, respectively $   6 $   6
Preferred stock, $.0001 par value per share, 4,000,000 shares authorized - -
Additional paid-in capital 2,909,914 2,652,090
Dividends in excess of net income (101,137) (91,343)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (10,760) (36,266)

file://agreefs1.agreerealty.local/Data/Corporate/Press Releases/2020/Q3 2020/Earnings Release/www.agreerealty.com.

Total Equity - Agree Realty Corporation $   2,798,023 $   2,524,487
Non-controlling interest 1,853 1,762
Total Equity $   2,799,876 $   2,526,249
Total Liabilities and Equity $   4,278,402 $   3,886,183

Agree Realty Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

($ in thousands, except share and per share-data)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended
March 31,

2021 2020
Revenues
Rental Income $   77,760 $   55,783
Other 69 26
Total Revenues $   77,829 $   55,809

Operating Expenses
Real estate taxes $   5,696 $   4,702
Property operating expenses 3,541 2,335
Land lease expense 346 328
General and administrative 6,879 4,658
Depreciation and amortization 21,489 14,132
Total Operating Expenses $   37,951 $   26,155

Income from Operations $   39,878 $   29,654

Other (Expense) Income
Interest expense, net $   (11,653) $   (9,669)
Gain (loss) on sale of assets, net 2,945 1,645
Gain (loss) on involuntary conversion of assets, net 117 -
Income tax (expense) benefit (1,009) (260)

Net Income $   30,278 $   21,370

Less Net Income Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest 166 141

Net Income Attributable to Agree Realty Corporation $   30,112 $   21,229

Net Income Per Share Attributable to Agree Realty Corporation
Basic $   0.48 $   0.47
Diluted $   0.48 $   0.46

Other Comprehensive Income
Net Income $   30,278 $   21,370
Realized gain (loss) on settlement of interest rate swaps 500 (17)
Other comprehensive income (loss) - change in fair value and settlement of interest rate
swaps 25,146 (33,025)
Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) 55,924 (11,672)
Comprehensive Income Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest (304) 109
Comprehensive Income Attributable to Agree Realty Corporation $   55,620 $   (11,563)

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - Basic 62,828,897 45,436,191
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - Diluted 62,940,360 45,565,054

Agree Realty Corporation
Reconciliation of Net Income to FFO, Core FFO and Adjusted FFO

($ in thousands, except share and per-share data)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended
March 31,

2021 2020

Net Income $   30,278 $   21,370
Depreciation of rental real estate assets 15,292 10,402
Amortization of lease intangibles - in-place leases and leasing costs 6,050 3,621
Provision for impairment - -
(Gain) loss on sale or involuntary conversion of assets, net (3,062) (1,645)
Funds from Operations $   48,558 $   33,748
Amortization of above (below) market lease intangibles, net 4,756 3,809
Core Funds from Operations $   53,314 $   37,557
Straight-line accrued rent (2,597) (1,637)
Deferred tax expense (benefit) - -
Stock based compensation expense 1,364 1,014
Amortization of financing costs 268 168
Non-real estate depreciation 147 109
Adjusted Funds from Operations $   52,496 $   37,211

Funds from Operations Per Share - Basic $   0.77 $   0.74
Funds from Operations Per Share - Diluted $   0.77 $   0.74

Core Funds from Operations Per Share - Basic $   0.84 $   0.82
Core Funds from Operations Per Share - Diluted $   0.84 $   0.82

Adjusted Funds from Operations Per Share - Basic $   0.83 $   0.81
Adjusted Funds from Operations Per Share - Diluted $   0.83 $   0.81

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares and Units Outstanding - Basic 63,176,516 45,783,810
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares and Units Outstanding - Diluted 63,287,979 45,912,672

Additional supplemental disclosure
Scheduled principal repayments $   195 $   230
Capitalized interest 75 25
Capitalized building improvements 174 915
Contractual rents subject to deferral(1) 149 -
Uncollected contractual rents not subject to deferral(1) 52 -

(1) Beginning in the second quarter of 2020, the Company began providing supplemental disclosures due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
"Contractual rent" for any period means the recurring cash amount charged to tenants, inclusive of monthly base rent and recurring
operating cost reimbursements due pursuant to lease agreements, for such period. "Contractual rents subject to deferral" are
presented net of amounts repaid under deferral agreements.  "Uncollected contractual rents not subject to deferral" as used within
this table exclude rents that have been deemed uncollectible for purposes of ASC 842. Rents deemed uncollectible are excluded